MONITOR ART 4W LITE/G2+ 4

(¥ Descripcién pantalla monitor al recibir llamada de Ila placa y en comunicacién.

@ Pantalla de llamada de la placa Pantalla de comunicacién

La pantalla @ se muestra al recibir una llamada o al pulsar el icono @8 del men principal.En llamada se
muestra el icono| <. 'en color verde. En la parte superior izquierda de la pantalla se muestra la fuente de
origende laimagen. Lallamada tiene un tiempo de duracion de 45 segundos.

La pantalla (B) se muestra durante un proceso de comunicacién. En comunicacion se muestra el icono |=='en
color rojo. En la parte superior izquierda de la pantalla se muestra la fuente de origen de la imagen. La
comunicacion tiene un tiempo de 90 segundos.

l\ Finaliza el tono de llamada en el monitor.

2

Q Presione el pulsador situado debajo del icono @_‘o para activar "luz escalera" (requiere modulo

SAR-G2+ y SAR-12/24). Nota: Se muestra en pantalla durante un proceso de llamada o
comunicacion si no esta activada la funcion de cambiar la fuente de origen de la imagen
mostrando el icono@en pantallaensulugar.

C

Presione el pulsador situado debajo del icono[e-durante 3 segundos para acceder al ment de ajustes
de imagen y volumen tono de llamada durante el proceso de llamada o volumen monitor durante el
proceso de comunicacién. Seleccione la opcion a modificar presionando los pulsadores situados
debajo de los iconos @! / ,E‘ correspondientes y modifique al nivel deseado presionando los

pulsadores situados debajo de los iconos E,! / I_:m‘ correspondientes, valide los cambios realizados
presionando el pulsador situado debajo del icono@ .

—
o
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Presione el pulsador situado debajo del icono@para cambiar la fuente de origen de la imagen,
siempre y cuando el sistema tenga mas de una placa o tenga alguna camara externa conectada y
se haya activado la visualizacién (programable por el instalador; ver manual del monitor y el manual
de la placa correspondiente). Es posible realizar el cambio durante los procesos de visualizacion,
llamada y comunicacién.

D Presione el pulsador situado debajo del icono Qa1 &>'para iniciar o finalizar
respectivamente la comunicacion con la placa visualizada. La comunicacion tiene una

duracion maxima de 90 segundos. Finalizada la comunicacion, la pantalla se apagara.

]

Presione el pulsador situado debajo del iconot:i' para activar el abrepuertas (o dispositivo conectado
alasalida del relé 1 de la placa) durante 3 segundos (valor de fabrica, programable por el instalador;
ver manual del monitor y el manual de la placa correspondiente).

s

RN

Presione el pulsador situado debajo del icono E‘ para activar el abrepuertas (o dispositivo conectado
ala salida del relé 2 de |a placa) durante 3 segundos (valor de fabrica, programable por el instalador;
ver manual del monitor y el manual de la placa correspondiente).

7]
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(¥ Para mas informacion ver manual de usuario “TART 4W LITE/G2+ (cod. 50122639)".
https://doc.golmar.es/search/manual/50122639 E
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MONITOR ART 4W LITE/G2+

PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

MONITOR ART 4W LITE/G2+ 3

- Cuando se instale o modifique el equipo, hacerlo sin alimentacién.

- Lainstalacion y manipulacion de estos equipos deben ser realizado por personal autorizado.

- Toda lainstalacion debe viajar al menos a 40 cm. de cualquier otra instalacion.

- No apretar excesivamente los tornillos de la regleta.

- Instale el monitor en un lugar seco y protegido sin riesgo de goteo o proyecciones de agua.

- Evite emplazamientos cercanos a fuentes de calor, hUmedos, polvorientos o con mucho humo.

- Antes de conectar el equipo, verificar el conexionado entre placa, alimentador, distribuidores y monitores.
- Siga en todo momento las instrucciones de este manual.

*®CARACTERISTICAS

- Monitor manos libres.

-Pantalla TFT colorde 4,3".

- Monitor con transmision Wifi para desvio de llamada a un smartphone (no requiere de alimentador
adicional para la funcionalidad Wi-fi).

- Pulsadores de funcién y seleccion de funciones del menu.

- Pulsador G~ de acceso rapido (monitor en reposo, ver pagina 3)

- Monitor con instalacién simplificada (bus de 2 hilos no polarizados).

-Menu de usuario.

-Menu deinstalador.

- Menu de ajustes pantallay volumen.

- Salida soneria auxiliar (maximo 50mA/12V).

- Entrada pulsador de puerta "HZ" de la entrada del rellano.

- Pulsadores de activacion abrepuertas 1y 2.

-Led de estado.

- Microinterruptores para configurar el codigo de llamada del monitor (direccién 1 a 128) y final de linea.

- Cédigos de funcién para indicar si el monitor es principal o secundario (valor de fabrica: principal).

(®FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL SISTEMA

- Pararealizar la llamada, el visitante debera presionar el pulsador correspondiente a la vivienda con la
que desea establecer comunicacion; un tono acustico advertira de que la llamada se esta realizando
y el led {* de la placa se iluminara. Si la sintesis de voz esta habilitada el mensaje “llamando” nos
indicara que la llamada se esta realizando. En ese instante, el monitor de la vivienda recibe la
llamada. Si se ha presionado por equivocacion el pulsador de otra vivienda, pulsar sobre el que
corresponda de la vivienda deseada, cancelando asi la primera llamada.

- Al recibir la llamada, la imagen aparecera en la pantalla del monitor principal (y secundario 1, caso de
existir) sin que el visitante lo perciba y el icono [S! mostrado en pantalla es en color verde. Si se
desea visualizar la imagen desde los monitores 2 6 3, presione sobre uno de los pulsadores del
monitor para que aparezca la imagen. Si la llamada no es atendida antes de 45 seg., el led /. de la
placa se apagaray el canal quedara libre.

- Para establecer comunicacién, presione el pulsador situado debajo del icono de descolgado &
mostrado en pantalla. El icono[==' mostrado en pantalla es en color rojo, el led " se apagara y el
ledg)de la placa se iluminara.

- La comunicacion tendra una duracién de 90 seg. o hasta presionar sobre el pulsador situado debajo
del icono de colgado[==' en el monitor. Finalizada la comunicacién, el led &) de la placa se apagara y
el canal quedara libre. Si la sintesis de voz esta habilitada, el mensaje “llamada finalizada” nos
indicara en la placa que la llamada ha finalizado.

- Si se desea abrir la puerta E‘élg:‘, presione sobre el pulsador situado debajo del icono
correspondiente que se muestra en pantalla durante los procesos de llamada o comunicacion:
una sola pulsacion activa el abrepuertas durante 3 segundos, el led[JJde la placa se iluminara
también durante 3 seg. Si la sintesis de voz est& habilitada, el mensaje “puerta abierta” nos sera
indicado enla placa.

- Parala descripcion de funcionamiento y configuracion del monitor, ver el manual del monitor.

*INSTALACION DEL MONITOR

(¥) Para mas informacion ver manual de usuario “TART 4W LITE/G2+ (cod. 50122639)".
https://doc.golmar.es/search/manual/50122639

* DESCRIPCION DEL MONITOR

® A. Altavoz.
B. Pulsadores de funcion, acceso y seleccion de funciones del menu.
La funcién de cada pulsador, es mostrado en la pantalla del
monitor con un icono situado justo arriba de cada pulsador (ver
manual “TART 4W LITE/G2+").
G Pulsador de acceso rapido (monitor en reposo):

- Con el codigo especial '0441' (Apertura automatica de puerta) ya
introducido en el monitor (programable por el instalador),
presione el pulsador durante 1 seg. para acceder al menu y

® activar/ desactivar la funcion.
] ; - El led del pulsador G~ parpadeara color blanco y el icono [ se
—®

)

mostrara en el menu principal si la funcion (Apertura automéatica de
: puerta) esta activada y se apagara si la funcion esta desactivada.
Golmar | | C. Ledde estado monitor:
S © Amarillo fijo: En reposo sin notificacion.
Rojo fijo: Modo "No molesten" activado.
. PantallaTFT color4,3".
. Usointerno.
Micréfono.
. Puntos de orientacion para personas invidentes.
En llamada/ comunicacién:
@ Sobre este punto de orientacién esta el pulsador de "Inicio/ fin
comunicacion”.
@0 Sobre este punto de orientacion esta el pulsador de "Apertura de
puerta".
H. Interruptores de configuracion.
I.  Terminales de instalacion.
J. Anclaje regleta de fijacion a pared (x4).

eommo

Configuracién direccién (cédigo) del monitor:
Edificio / Chalet (Placa Nexa)

Dip1aDip7: Configurar la direccién del monitor (direccion 1a 128).
Los interruptores colocados en la posicion OFF tienen valor cero. En la posicién ON tienen asignados los valores
de latabla adjunta. El codigo del monitor sera igual ala suma de valores de los interruptores colocados en ON.

Importante: Tabla de valores ON
Vivienda 1 (Dip1 a ON y Dip2-Dip7 a OFF) Interruptorn®:1 2 3 4 5 6 7 g g g g g E g .
Vivienda 128 (Dip1 - Dip7 a OFF). ValorenON: 1 2 4 8 16 32 64

Ejemplo: 0+ 0+4+0+16+0+0= 20
Dip8: Configura el final de linea. Dejar en ON en aquellos monitores en los que acabe el recorrido del cable de
Bus. Resto colocaren OFF.
Dip 8 a ON Dip 8 a OFF

ON ON

8 8

Nota: Para definir el monitor como principal o secundario, configure el codigo especial correspondiente:
"0550" Principal (valor de fabrica), "0551" Secundario 1, “0552" Secundario 2 6 “0553" Secundario 3.

Chalet (Placa SOUL)

Dip1aDip7: Asigna la direccion del monitor al pulsador de llamada en la placa. Los interruptores 2 a 7 deben
permanecer en la posicién OFF. Nota: Ver guia rapida que se adjunta con el Kit Soul Art 4W Lite.

Vivienda 1 Nota: Para definir el monitor como principal o secundario, configure el codigo

OUN VEHERE especial correspondiente: "0550" Principal (valor de fabrica), "0551" Secundario 1,
T 8 “0552" Secundario 2 6 “0553" Secundario 3.

Dip8: Configura el final de linea. Dejar en ON en aquel monitor en el que acabe el recorrido del cable de Bus.
Resto colocar en OFF.

Dip 8 a ON Dip 8 a OFF

ON ON

1 g

8

(*) Para mas informacion ver manual de usuario “TART 4W LITE/G2+ (c6d. 50122639)".

https://doc.golmar.es/search/manual/50122639 E
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(*) Description of the monitor when receiving a call and during communication.

@ Door panel call screen Communication screen

The@screen is displayed when receiving a call or pressing icon l_@‘g of the main menu. During a call, iconl_g| Dul'ﬂ
displayed on the screen green colour (during the call process). In the top left of the screen, the source of the
image is displayed. The call has a duration of 45 seconds.

The screen is displayed during a communication process. During a communication, icon,_g' isdisplayed on
the screen red colour (during communication process). In the top left of the screen, the source of the image
is displayed. Communication has a maximum duration of 90 seconds.

& End the call tone on the monitor.

Q Press the button below icon @_‘o to "staircase light" activation (SAR-G2+ & SAR-12/24 modules

O required). Note: Displayed on the screen during a call or communication process if the
function to change the source of the image is not activated by displaying the it:on@I
on the screen instead.

Press the button below icon E‘ for 3 seconds to access the image and call tone volume settings
Ef'*'%- menu during a call process or communication volume settings menu during a communication
process monitor. Select the option to be modified by pressing the buttons below corresponding
icons @/ IE] change to the desired level by pressing the buttons below corresponding icons
@/]_Zml and validate the changes made by pressing the button below icon [T .

Press the button below icon@to change the source of the image as long as the system has more
than one door panel or has an external camera connected and display has been activated (see
monitor manual and corresponding door panel manual). It is possible to make the change during
display, call and communication processes.

]

0| Pressthebutton belowicon |§'/ I_;|to start or end the communication with the door panel
displayed. Communication has a maximum duration of 90 seconds. Once
communication has ended, the screen will turn off.

Press the button below icon@to activate the lock release (or device connected to the relay 1 output
of the door panel) for 3 seconds (factory setting, programmable by the installer; see monitor
manual and corresponding door panel manual).

0o

N

Press the button below icon@to activate the lock release (or device connected to the relay 2 output
of the door panel) for 3 seconds (factory setting, programmable by the installer; see monitor
manual and corresponding door panel manual).

7]
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(® For more information, see “TART 4W LITE/G2+ user manual (code 50122639)".
https://doc.golmar.es/search/manual/50122639 m
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ART 4W LITE/G2+ MONITOR

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

- Always disconnect the power supply before installing or making modifications to the device.
- The fitting and handling of these devices must be carried out by authorised personnel.

- The wiring must run at least 40 cm. away from any other wiring.

- Do not overtighten the screws on the connector.

- Install the monitor in a dry protected location free from the risk of dripping or splashing water.

- Do not place in humid, dusty or smoky locations, or near sources of heat.

- Before connecting the device to the mains, check the connections between the door panel, power
supply, distributors and monitors.

- Always follow the instructions contained in this manual.
(*CHARACTERISTICS

- Hands-free monitor.

-4,3"TFT colour screen.

- Monitor with Wifi transmission for call forwarding to a smartphone (no additional power supply
needed for WI-FI functionality).

- Function push buttons for access and selection of menu function.

- Monitor with simple installation (non-polarised 2 wires bus).

-Usermenu.

- Installer menu.

- Image and communication settings menu.

- Output auxiliary call repeater (max. 50mA/12Vdc).

-"HZ" input for calls from apartment front door.

- Push buttons for door release 1and 2.

- Notification leds.

- Configuration switches to assign the call address (1 to 128) and end of line.

- Function codes to define whether the monitor is master or slave (default: master).

(*SYSTEM OPERATION

- To make a call, the visitor must press the button of the apartment; an audible sound indicates that the
call is being made and door panel LED " will turn on. If vocal synthesis is enabled, a 'Call is in
progress' message appears indicating that a call is being made. At this moment, the apartment's
monitors receive the call. If another apartment is called by mistake, press the button for the correct
apartment and the first call will be cancelled.

- Upon receiving the call, the image will appear on the screen of the master monitor (and slave 1, if it
exists) without the visitor knowing and icon [&.! displayed on the screen in green colour. To view the
image from slave monitors 2 or 3, press one of the buttons of the monitor to display the image. If the
callis not answered within 45 seconds, door panel LEDZ." will turn off and the system will become free.

- To establish communication, press the button below icon [&! shown on the screen. The icon[=='
displayed on the screen in red colour, door panel LED 7* will turn off and the led &) will turn on.

- Communication will last for 90 seconds or until the button below on-the-hook icon [==' shown on the
screen is pressed. When communication ends, door panel LED &) will turn off and the system will
become free. If vocal synthesis is enabled, a 'Communication is finished' message will indicate that
the call is over.

-Toopen doorli:,‘orlg:,‘ofthe door panel, press the button below the corresponding icon displayed on
the screen during the call or communication processes: one press will activate the lock release for 3
seconds and door panel LED [JJ will also turn on for 3 seconds. If vocal synthesis is enabled, a 'Door
is open' message will be indicated on the door panel.

- Detailed operation and configuration of the monitor, see "TART 4W LITE/G2+" user manual.

(®INSTALLATION OF THE MONITOR

(¥) For more information, see “TART 4W LITE/G2+ user manual (code 50122639)".
https://doc.golmar.es/search/manual/50122639 m

ART 4W LITE/G2+ MONITOR 3
() DESCRIPTION MONITOR
@ - A. Speaker.

B. Function buttons, access and selection of menu functions.

The function of each button is shown on the monitor screen with an
icon located just above each button (see “TART 4W LITE/G2+”
manual).

G~ Press to access 'Doctor mode' function (standby monitor):

- With the special code '0441' (Doctor mode) already entered
(see special codes in manual “TART 4W LITE/G2+”"), press
the button for 1 sec. to activate/ deactivate the function.

- The push button led G~ will blink in white colour and the icon[e=!
will be displayed in the main menu if the function 'Doctor mode'
is activated and it will turn off if the function is deactivated.

C. Monitor status LED:
Yellow ON: Standby without notification.
Red ON: “Do not disturb” Mode activated.
4.3"TFT colour screen.
. Golmaruse.
. Microphone.
. Raised dots for the visually impaired people.
In call/communication:
@ Above this raised dot is the 'Start/End communication’ button.
©0 Above these raised dots is the 'Door opening' button.
H. Configuration switches.
I. Installation terminals.
J. Wallmounting connector fixing (x4).

C)

e@mmo

(*) Monitor address (code) setup:

Building / Villa (Nexa Door Panel)

Dip1-Dip7: Sets the monitor address (addresses 1 to 128).

The switches set to OFF have a zero value. The values of the switches set to ON are shown in the table below. The
monitor code is the sum of the values of the switches setto ON.

Table of values ON

Switch number: 1 2 3 4 6 7
Value when ON:1 2 4 8 32 64 ; E g g g g g 8
Example: 0+0+4+0+16+0+0= 20

Dip8: This activates the end-of-line resistance in the ON position. Activate it in monitors where the bus cable ends.
Deactivate it only in intermediate monitors.
Dip 8 a ON Dip 8 a OFF

ON ON

n :

8

Important: Apartment 1 (Dip1 to ON & Dip2-Dip7 to OFF).

o

1

o

Important: Apartment 128 (Dip1 - Dip7 to OFF).

Note: To define whether the monitor is master or slave, entering the corresponding “Special code”:
"0550" Master (factory default), "0551" Slave 1, “0552" Slave 2 or “0553" Slave 3.

Villa (Soul Door Panel)

Dip1 to Dip7: These assign the address of the monitor to call button on the door panel.
Switches 2-7 must remain in the OFF position. Note: See quick guide enclosed with the Kit Soul Art 4W Lite.

Apartment 1

On“ u u u u u H Note: To define whether the monitor is master or slave, entering the corresponding “Special
; . code”: "0550" Master (factory default), "0551" Slave 1, “0552" Slave 2 or “0553" Slave 3.

Dip8: This activates the end-of-line resistance in the ON position. Activate it in monitor where the bus cable ends.
Deactivate it only in intermediate monitors.
Dip 8 a ON Dip 8 a OFF
ON ON
i g

8

(*) For more information, see “TART 4W LITE/G2+ user manual (code 50122639)".
https://doc.golmar.es/search/manual/50122639 m
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(%) Description de I'écran du moniteur lors de la réception de I'appel de Ia plaque (de rue) et en
communication.

N MONITEUR ART 4W LITE/G2+

L'écran @ s'affiche a la réception d'un appel, ou bien lorsque vous pressez I‘icc‘)nel_@la du menu |H
principal. Au cours d'un appel, l'icbne Ii%‘ est affichée en vert. La source d'origine de I'image s'affiche Ol
en haut a gauche de I'écran. L'appel prendra fin apres 45 secondes.

L'écrans'afﬁche pendant le processus de communication. Au cours d'un appel, licone [==' est affichée
en rouge. La source d'origine de l'image s'affiche en haut a gauche de I'écran. La communication
prendra fin aprés 90 secondes.

Latonalité d'appel du moniteur cesse.

SAR-G2+ et SAR-12/24 requis). Remargue : S'affiche a I'écran pendant les processus
d'appel ou de communication si la fonction de modifier la source d'origine de I'image
estactivée ; sielle n'est pas activée, I'icone E‘ est affichéeal'écran.

Pressez le poussoir situé sous licone [e+ pendant 3 secondes pour accéder au menu des
parameétres des images et du volume de tonalité d'appel au cours du processus d'appel ou du
volume pendant le processus de communication. Sélectionnez I'option que vous souhaitez
maodifier en pressant sur les poussoirs situés sous les icones @,‘ / ,EJ correspondantes et
modifiez le niveau en pressant les poussoirs situés sous les icones EJ / |_:m| correspondantes,
puis confirmez les modifications en pressant sur le poussoir situé sous l'icone [T .

R
Q Pressez le poussoir situé sous l'icone @_'o pour activer « Eclairage d'escalier » (module
O

Pressez le poussoir situé sous licone @ pour modifier la source d'origine de l'image. Cette
opération n'est possible que si le systeme est équipé de plusieurs plaques (de rue) ou d'au
moins une caméra externe et que la visualisation est activée (programmable par l'installateur ; se
reporter au manuel du moniteur et au manuel de la plaque [de rue] correspondant). Vous pouvez
modifier la source au cours des processus de visualisation, d'appel et de communication.

D Pressez le poussoir situé sous l'icone |§'/|_E' pour commencer ou interrompre,
respectivement, la communication avec la plaque (de rue) en cours de
visualisation. La communication prendra fin aprés 90 secondes. Une fois la
communication terminée, I'écran s'éteint.

Pressez le poussoir situé sous l'icone El pour activer la gache électrique (ou le dispositif
connecté a la sortie du relais 1 de la plaque [de rue]) pendant 3 secondes (valeur d'usine,

L]

NG

— 1 programmable par l'installateur ; se reporter au manuel du moniteur et au manuel de la
plaque [de rue] correspondant).

C— Pressez le poussoir situé sous l'icobne E‘ pour activer la gache électrique (ou le dispositif

V\é connecté a la sortie du relais 2 de la plaque [de rue]) pendant 3 secondes (valeur d'usine,

programmable par l'installateur ; se reporter au manuel du moniteur et au manuel de la
plaque [de rue] correspondant).

(%) Pour de plus amples informations, se reporter au manuel « TART 4W LITE/G2+ (code 50122639) ».
https://doc.golmar.es/search/manual/50122639

golmar@golmar.es  www.golmar.es




MONITEUR ART 4W LITE/G2+ 2

MONITEUR ART 4W LITE/G2+ 3

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

- Lors de l'installation ou de toutes interventions sur le systéme, veiller a couper I'alimentation électrique.

- L'installation et la manipulation de ces systémes ne doivent étre prises en charge que par le personnel
autorisé.

- L'installation doit passer a au moins 40 cm de toute autre installation.

- Veillez a ne pas trop serrer les vis de I'étrier.

- Installer le moniteur dans un endroit sec et protégé, sans risque d'égouttement ou de projections d'eau.

- Evitez les emplacements trop proches d'une source de chaleur, humides, poussiéreux ou exposés a la fumée.

- Avant de connecter le systéme, vérifier la connexion entre la plaque (de rue), l'alimentation, les distributeurs et
les moniteurs.

- Suivez a tout moment les instructions de ce manuel.

*CARACTERISTIQUES

- Moniteur mains libres.

-Ecran TFT couleur de 4,3”.

- Moniteur avec transmission Wi-Fi de transfert d'appel vers un smartphone (la fonctionnalité Wi-Fi ne
nécessite pas d'alimentation supplémentaire).

- Poussoirs-fonction et sélection des fonctions du menu.

- Poussoir C~ d'acces rapide (moniteur en repos, voir page 3).

- Moniteur avec installation simplifiée (bus de 2 fils non polarisés).

-Menu d'utilisateur.

-Menu de l'installateur.

- Menu des réglages d'écran et du volume.

- Sortie sonnerie additionnelle (maxi 50 mA/12 V).

- Entrée poussoir de porte « HZ » d'entrée du palier.

- Poussoirs de commande de gaches électriques 1 et 2.

-LED d'état.

- Micro-interrupteurs pour configurer le code d'appel du moniteur (adresse locale de 1 a 128) et fin de ligne.

- Codes de fonction pour définir sile moniteur est principal ou esclave (valeur d'usine : principal).

*FONCTIONNEMENT DU SYSTEME

- Pour effectuer un appel, le visiteur doit appuyer sur le poussoir correspondant a I'habitation qu'il
désire appeler ; une tonalité d'appel indiquera que I'appel est en cours et la LED Z,* de la plaque (de
rue) s'allumera. Si la synthése vocale est habilitée le message « Appel en cours » indique que I'ap pel
est en cours. A ce moment, le moniteur de I'habitation recoit 'appel. Si ce poussoir a été pressé par
erreur, le visiteur peut renouveler son appel en pressant le poussoir de I'nabitation désirée.

- A la réception de I'appel, limage s'affichera sur I'écran du moniteur principal (et, le cas échéant, sur
I'esclave 1) sans que le visiteur puisse le percevoir, et licone %! est affichée & 'écran en vert. Sivous
souhaitez visualiser I'image sur les moniteurs 2 ou 3, pressez I'un des poussoirs du moniteur afin
d'afficher I'image. Si I'appel ne regoit aucune réponse dans un délai de 45 secondes, la LEDZ " de la
plaque (de rue) s'éteindra et le canal sera libéré.

- Pour établir une communication, pressez le poussoir qui se trouve sous l'icone de décrocher [@,
affichée a I'écran. L'icone[== est affichée sur 'écran en rouge, la LED 7' s'éteindraetla LED &) de
la plaque (de rue) s'allumera.

- La communication prend fin apres 90 secondes ou en pressant sur le poussoir situé sous l'icone de
raccrocher [==' du moniteur. Une fois la communication terminée, la LED &) dela plaque (de rue)
s'éteindra et le canal sera libéré. Si la synthése vocale est habilitée, le message « appel terminé »
nous indiquera sur la plaque (de rue) que I'appel est terminé.

- Sivous souhaitez ouvrir la portelE‘ ou IE‘ pressez le poussoir situé sous l'icéne correspondante
affichée a I'écran au cours du processus d'appel ou de communication : une seule pression
active la gache électrique pendant 3 secondes, la LED [J] de la plaque (de rue) s'allumera elle
aussi pendant 3 secondes. Sila synthése vocale est habilitée, le message « Porte ouverte » sera
indiqué sur la plaque (de rue).

- Pour connaitre les instructions de fonctionnement et de configuration du moniteur, se reporter au
manuel du moniteur.

(#*INSTALLATION DU MONITEUR

(*) Pour de plus amples informations, se reporter au manuel « TART 4W LITE/G2+ (code 50122639) ».
https://doc.golmar.es/search/manual/50122639

(* DESCRIPTION DU MONITEUR

@ A. Haut-parleur.
B. Poussoirs-fonction, accéder et sélectionner les fonctions du menu.
La fonction de chaque poussoir est affichée sur I'écran du moniteur
a l'aide d'une icone située juste au-dessus de chaque poussoir (se
reporter au manuel « TART 4W LITE/G2+ »).
G Poussoir d'acces rapide (moniteur en repos) :

- Aprés avoir saisi le code spécial « 0441 » (ouverture automatique
de porte) (programmable par l'installateur), pressez le poussoir
pendant 1 seconde pour accéder au menu et activer ou désactiver
la fonction.

- La LED C~ du poussoir se met a clignoter en blanc et l'icone

[e='apparait dans le menu principal si vous activez la fonction
(ouverture automatique de porte) ou elle s'éteint si vous la
désactivez.

C. LEDd'étatdu moniteur:
Fixe en jaune : Au repos sans notification.
Fixe enrouge : Mode « Ne pas déranger » activé.
. EcranTFT Couleur4,3".
. Utilisationinterne.
Micro.
. Points d'orientations pour personnes malvoyantes.
En appel/communication :
@ e poussoir « début/fin de communication » se trouve sur ce point
d'orientation.
0 Le poussoir « ouverture de porte » se trouve sur ce point d'orientation.
H. Interrupteurs de configuration.
I. Bornesd'installation
J. Fixation de I'étrier de fixation au mur (x4).

)

OmMmo

Configuration adresse (code) du moniteur :
Batiment/Chalet (plaque [de rue] Nexa

Dip 1 aDip 7 : Permettent de configurer I'adresse du moniteur (adresses de 1 a 128).
Les interrupteurs placés en position OFF ont la valeur zéro. En position ON, une valeur leur est assignée, voir table des
valeurs ci-dessous. Le code du moniteur sera égal a la somme des valeurs des interrupteurs placés en position ON.

Important : Table des valeurs on
Habitation 1 (Dip 1 sur ON et Dip 2 & DIP 7 sur OFF). Interrupteurn®: 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 u u ﬂ u ﬂ H H
Habitation 128 (Dip 1 & Dip 7 sur OFF). ValeursurON: 1 2 4 8 16 32 64 —

Exemple : 0+0+4+0+16+0+0= 20
Dip 8 : Permet de configurer la fin de la ligne. Laisser en position ON sur les moniteurs ou fini le parcours du cable
Bus. Pour le reste, placer en position OFF.
Dip 8 sur ON Dip 8 sur OFF

ON ON

8 8

Remarque : Pour définir si le moniteur est principal ou esclave, il est nécessaire de configurer le code spécial
correspondant: « 0550 » Principal, « 0551 » Esclave 1, « 0552 » Esclave 2 ou « 0553 » Esclave 3.

Chalet (Plaque [de rue] Soul

Dip 1 a Dip 7 : Attribuent 'adresse du moniteur au poussoir d'appel de la plaque (de rue). Les interrupteurs 2 a 7 doivent
demeurés commutés sur OFF. Remarque : Se reporter au guide rapide fourni avec le Kit Soul Art 4W Lite.

ONHabitation 1 Remarque : Pour définir si le moniteur est principal ou esclave, il est nécessaire de
BUEUEEE configurer le code spécial correspondant : « 0550 » Principal, « 0551 » Esclave 1,
T 8 « 0552 » Esclave 2 ou « 0553 » Esclave 3.

Dip 8 : Permet de configurer la fin de la ligne. Laisser en position ON sur le moniteur ou fini le parcours du cable
Bus. Pour le reste, placer en position OFF.
Dip 8 sur ON Dip 8 sur OFF

ON ON

o U

8 8

(*) Pour de plus amples informations, se reporter au manuel « TART 4W LITE/G2+ (code 50122639) ».
https://doc.golmar.es/search/manual/50122639




ART 4W LITE/G2+ MONITOR 4

(¥ Beschrijving van de monitor tijdens oproep en communicatie.

@ Deurpaneel oproep scherm Communicatie scherm

Het scherm @ wordt weergegeven wanneer u een oproep ontvangt of op het pictogram @g voor het
hoofdmenu drukt. Tijdens een gesprek, pictogram EQ‘:—‘ ,wordt weergegeven op het scherm en zal groen
knipperen (tijdens het oproepproces). Rechtsboven wordt de bron van de afbeelding weergegeven. Het
gesprek duurt 45 seconden.

Het scherm wordt weergegeven tijdens een communicatieproces. Rechtsboven wordt de bron van de
afbeelding weergegeven. De communicatie heeft een maximale duur van 90 seconden of druk op toetslﬁ.

A Stop het geluid van de oproeptoon .

Druk op de verborgen toets onder het pictogrammom de ,trapverlichting" te activeren (SAR-G2+ &
SAR-12/24 modules vereist). Opmerking: Wordt weergegeven op het scherm tijdens een
oproep of communicatieproces als de functie om de bron van het beeld te wijzigen niet is
geactiveerd door in plaats daarvan het pictogram E"op het scherm weer te geven.

& &)

Druk op de verborgen toets onder het pictogram E‘om toegang te krijgen tot het beeld en de monitor
in het instellingenmenu voor het communicatievolume. Ga naar de optie die moet worden
gewijzigd door op de toets/verborgen toets onder de bijbehorende pictogrammen @ /IE! te
drukken, ga naar het gewenste niveau door op de verborgen toetsen onder de bijbehorende
pictogrammen E.! / l_:”l te drukken en bevestig de aangebrachte wijzigingen door op de toets

onder het pictogram[<l te drukken

—=
o
q_

Druk op de toets onder het pictogram @om de bron van het beeld te wijzigen, zolang het systeem
meer dan één deurpaneel heeft of een externe camera heeft aangesloten en het display is
geactiveerd (zie handleiding van de monitor en de bijbehorende handleiding van het
deurpaneel). Het is mogelijk om de wijziging door te voeren tijdens weergave-, oproep- en
communicatieprocessen.

e Druk op het onderstaande pictogram'_gI /L;I om de audio te starten of de communicatie
met het weergegeven deurpaneel te beéindigen. Communicatie heeft een maximale
duur van 90 seconden. Zodra de communicatie is beé&indigd, wordt het scherm
uitgeschakeld

]

Druk op de onderstaande toets@ om de deuropener (of apparaat aangesloten op relais 1 uitgang van
het deurpaneel) gedurende 3 seconden te activeren (fabrieksinstelling, programmeerbaar door de
installateur; zie monitorhandleiding en bijbehorende handleiding deurpaneel).

0o

N

Druk op de onderstaande toetsl_gvz| om de deuropener (of apparaat aangesloten op relais 2 uitgang van
het deurpaneel) gedurende 3 seconden te activeren (fabrieksinstelling, programmeerbaar door de
installateur; zie monitorhandleiding en bijbehorende handleiding deurpaneel).

7]

I
N

(*) Voor meer informatie, zie “TART 4W LITE/G2+ gebruikers handleiding (code 50122639)".
https://doc.golmar.es/search/manual/50122639
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ART 4W LITE/G2+ MONITOR

ART 4W LITE/G2+ MONITOR 3

INSTALLATIE WAARSCHUWINGEN

- Koppel altijd de voeding los voor installeren of aanpassen van de installatie.

- Hetinstalleren en onderhouden dient door een erkende installateur te gebeuren.

- De bedrading van de installatie moet minimaal 40 cm. van andere bedrading zijn aangelegd.

- Draai de schroeven op de connectoren niet te vast.

- Plaats nietin vochtige, stoffige of rokerige ruimtes of in de buurt van een verwarming.

- Voordat de spanning erop wordt gezet, controleer de bekabeling en aansluitingen op juistheid en
of alles is aangesloten.

- Volg altijd de instructies uit de handleiding of van Vercoma, lees deze goed door.

() EIGENSCHAPPEN

- Hands-free monitor.

-4,3"TFT kleuren scherm.

- Monitor met Wifi verbinding voor doorschakeling naar een smartphone (geen extra voeding
nodig voor de WI-Fl functionaliteit).

- Functie toetsen en selecteren van menu functies.

- Monitor voor eenvoudige installatie (ongepolariseerde 2-draads bus).

- Gebruikers menu.

- Installateurs menu.

- Beeld en geluids instellingen menu.

- Uitgang voor externe bel SAV-12 of (max.50mA/12Vdc).

- "HZ" aansluiting voor een etagebeldukker.

- Toetsen voor deuropener 1 en 2 (verborgen toets).

- Status leds.

- Configuratie dip-schakelaars om de monitor code toe te wijzen (1 tot 128) en eindweerstand.

- Functie codes om de monitor als master of slave in te stellen (standaard: master)

(®WERKING SYSTEEM

- Om te bellen moet de bezoeker op de beldrukker van de woning drukken; een hoorbaar geluid geeft aan
dat de oproep wordt gedaan en de LED 7 op het deurpaneel gaat branden. Als de spraaksynthese is
ingeschakeld, is het bericht 'Er is aangebeld' hoorbaar om aan te geven dat er wordt gebeld. Op dit
moment ontvangen de monitoren in de woning de oproep. Als er per ongeluk een ander woning wordt
gebeld, drukt u op de beldrukker voor de juiste woning en wordt de eerste oproep geannuleerd.

- Na ontvangst van de oproep, verschijnt het beeld op het scherm van de hoofdmonitor (en slave 1, indien
aanwezig) zonder dat de bezoeker dit merkt en het pictogramlg'dat op het scherm wordt weergegeven,
knippert groen. Om het beeld op de slave monitoren 2 of 3 te bekijken, druk op een van de toetsen
(boven de verhoogde stippen) van de monitor om het beeld weer te geven. Als de oproep niet binnen 45
seconden wordt beantwoord, gaat de LEDZ."op het deurpaneel uit en komt het systeem vrij.

- Om de communicatie tot stand te brengen, drukt u op de toets onder (%' die op het scherm wordt
weergegeven. Het pictograml=='dat in rode kleur op het scherm wordt weergegeven en de ledZ op
het deurpaneel gaat uiten de led Q) gaat aan

- De communicatie duurt 90 seconden of totdat de toets onder het pictogram ' wordt gedrukt.
Wanneer de communicatie eindigt, gaat de LED 8’)op het deurpaneel uit en komt het systeem vrij.
Als spraaksynthese is ingeschakeld, geeft het bericht 'Het gesprek is beéindigd' aan dat het
gesprekis afgelopen.

-Omde deurliq| oflg:,| te openen, drukt u op de toets onder het bijbehorende pictogram dat op het
scherm wordt weergegeven tijdens de oproep- of communicatieprocessen: één keer drukken
activeert de ontgrendeling van het slot gedurende 3 seconden en de LED [Jlvan het deurpaneel
gaat ook 3 seconden branden. Als spraakssynthese is ingeschakeld, wordt het bericht 'De deur is
geopend’ weergegeven op hetdeurpaneel.

(®INSTALLATIE VAN DE MONITOR

(¥ Voor meer informatie, zie “TART 4W LITE/G2+ gebruikers handleiding (code 50122639)".

https://doc.golmar.es/search/manual/50122639

(* BESCHRIJVING MONITOR

® A. Luidspreker.
B. Functie toetsen, toegang en selecteren van menu functies.
De functie van elke toets wordt op het scherm weergegeven met een
pictogram net boven de toets (zie “TART 4W LITE/G2+"
® handleiding).
%G~ Druk voor toegang tot 'Dokters modus' functie (standby monitor):

- Met de speciale code '0441' (Dokters modus) actief (zie speciale
codes “TART 4W LITE/G2+”), druk de toets 1 sec. in voor
toegang tot het menu voor activeren/deactiveren.

- De led van toets G~ zal wit knipperen en pictogram [c= wordt
weergegeven in het hoofdmenu als de functie 'Dokters modus’ is
geactiveerd en gaat uit als de functie is gedeactiveerd.

. Monitor status LED:

Geel AAN: Standby zonder berichtgeving.

Rood AAN: “Niet storen” Modus actief.

. 4.3"TFTkleuren scherm.

. Ingebruik voor Golmar.

. Microfoon.

. Oriéntatiepunten voor slechtziende mensen.

Tijdens oproep/communicatie:
® Boven dit punt zit de 'Aannemen/Beindigen gesprek toets.
©®@ Boven deze punten zit de 'Deuropener’ toets.

. Configuratie dip-schakelaars.

. Installatie aansluitklemmen.

. Montage bevestigingsgaten (x4).

(¥) Monitor adres (code) instellen:

Gebouw / Woning (Nexa Deurpaneel)

Dip1-Dip7: Stel het monitor adres in (codes van 1 tot 128).
Dip-schakelaars die op UIT staan hebben de waarde 0. In de positie AAN krijgen ze de waarde zoals in de tabel.
De monitor code is gelijk aan de SOM van de dip-schakelaars.

. . . . . Waarde tabel
Belangrijk: Woning 1 (Dip1 op AAN & Dip2-Dip7 op UIT). ON
91 (DipT op pe-Pipfop )Schakelaarnr.:1234567 uunﬂnﬂ
Belangrijk: Woning 128 (Dip1 - Dip7 op UIT). Waarde op AAN:1 2 4 8 16 32 64 12 3 4 5 6 7 8

Voorbeeld: 0+0+4+0+16+0+0= 20
Dip8: Activeert de eindweerstand in de AAN positie. Activeer deze op die monitoren waar de BUS kabel eindigt.
Schakel deze UIT als de kabel wordt doorgelust.
Dip 8 op AAN Dip 8 op UIT

ON ON

o i

8 8

Opmerking: Om te bepalen of de monitor een master of slave is, voert u de bijbehorende “Speciale code”:
"0550" Master (fabrieksinstelling), "0551" Slave 1, “0552" Slave 2 of “0553" Slave 3 in.

Woning (Soul Deurpaneel

Dip1 tot Dip7: Hiermee wordt de code van de monitor toegekend aan de beldrukker van het paneel. Schakelaars 2-7
moeten op UIT blijven staan.n. Opmerking: Zie snelhandleiding van de Kit Soul Art 4W Lite.

Woning 1 Opmerking: Om te bepalen of de monitor een master of slave is, voert u de
Oﬁuuu ] bijpbehorende “Speciale code”: “0550" Master (fabrieksinstelling), "0551" Slave 1,
T 8 “0552" Slave 2 of “0553" Slave 3in.

Dip8: Activeert de eindweerstand in de AAN positie. Activeer deze op die monitoren waar de BUS kabel eindigt.
Schakel deze UIT als de kabel wordt doorgelust.
Dip 8 op AAN Dip 8 op UIT

ON ON

8 8

(*) Voor meer informatie, zie “TART 4W LITE/G2+ gebruikers handleiding (code 50122639)".

https://doc.golmar.es/search/manual/50122639
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MONITOR ART 4W LITE/G2+ 4

(¥ Descricdo do monitor ao receber uma chamada da placa e em comunicacéo.

@ Ecra de chamada da placa E

cra de comunicacao

Oecra @ é visualizado ao receber uma chamada ou ao carregar no icone @,3. do menu principal. Em chamada g.||ﬂ
mostra o icone %' em cor verde. A parte superior esquerda do ecré visualiza a origem da imagem. A
chamadatemumaduragdode45s.

Oecré (B) é mostrado durante um processo de comunicag&o. Em comunicagéo mostra o icone |~ =" em vermelho.
Aparte superior esquerda do ecra visualiza a origem da imagem. A comunicag&o tem uma duragdo de 90 s.

& Finaliza o som de chamada no monitor.

Q Carregue no botdo sob o icone @_'o para ativar a “luz de escada” (requer o médulo SAR-G2+ e SAR-12/24).
O

Nota: Mostrado no ecra durante um processo de chamada ou _comunicagdo se ndo estiver
ativada a funcao de alterar a origem da imagem a mostrar o icone| ' no ecra no seu lugar.

Carregue no bot&o sob o icone [e7 durante 3 s para aceder ao menu das definicdes de imagem e
T'*'%' de volume do som de chamada durante o processo de chamada ou de volume do monitor
durante o processo de comunicagdo. Selecione a opgdo a modificar carregando nos botdes sob os
icones Eﬁ /IEJ correspondentes e modifique para o nivel pretendido carregando nos botdes
sob osgones [FV/[=] correspondentes; valide as alteragdes realizadas carregando no botéo sob o
icone [<I\.

Carregue no botdo sob o icone @Ipara mudar a origem da imagem, quando o sistema tiver mais de
uma placa ou tiver uma camara externa conectada e a visualizagéo tiver sido ativada (programavel
pelo instalador; consulte o0 manual do monitor e o manual da placa correspondente). E possivel
realizar a alterag&o durante os processos de visualizagdo, chamada e comunicagao.

]

D Carregue no botdo sob o icone N para iniciar ou finalizar respetivamente a
comunicagdo com a placa visualizada. A comunicagdo tem uma duragdo maxima de
90 s. Finalizada a comunicagéo, o ecrd apaga-se.

Carregue no bot&o sob o icone[C=! para ativar o trinco elétrico (ou o dispositivo conectado a saida de
relé 1 da placa) durante 3 s (valor de fabrica, programavel pelo instalador; ver manual do monitor e o
manual da placa correspondente).

s

RN

Carregue no bot&o sob o icone G ' para ativar o trinco elétrico (ou o dispositivo conectado a saida de
relé 2 da placa) durante 3 s (valor de fabrica, programavel pelo instalador; ver manual do monitor e o
manual da placa correspondente).

7]

I
N

(¥ Para mais informagao, consulte o manual de utilizador “TART 4W LITE/G2+ (cdd. 50122639)".
https://doc.golmar.es/search/manual/50122639 PT golmar@golmar es WWW. golmar es




MONITOR ART 4W LITE/G2+

PRECAUGOES DE SEGURANGA

- O equipamento deve ser instalado ou modificado sem alimentagao elétrica.

- Ainstalacéo e a manipulagéo destes equipamentos devem ser realizadas por pessoal autorizado.

- Qualquer instalagao deve serrealizada a, pelo menos, 40 cm de distancia de outra.

- Nao aperte demasiado os parafusos da base.

- Instale o monitor num lugar seco e protegido, sem risco de gotejamento ou proje¢des de agua.

- Evite locais proximos de fontes de calor, himidos, pulverulentos ou com muito fumo.

- Antes de ligar o equipamento, verifique as ligagbes entre a placa, o alimentador, os distribuidores
e 0s monitores.

- Siga sempre as instru¢des deste manual.

*)CARACTERISTICAS

- Monitor mé&os livres.

-EcraTFT corde4,3".

- Monitor com transmisséo Wi-Fi para desviar a chamada para um smartphone (ndo precisa de
alimentador adicional para a funcionalidade Wi-Fi).

- Botbes de fungéo e selegao das fungdes do menu.

- Bot&do G+ de acesso rapido (monitor em repouso, ver pagina 3).

- Monitor com instalagéo simplificada (bus de 2 fios ndo polarizados).

-Menu do utilizador.

-Menudoinstalador.

- Menu de defini¢gdes do ecra e do volume.

- Saida de campainha auxiliar (maximo 50 mA/12 V).

- Entrada botéo de campainha de porta “HZ” da entrada do patamar.

- Botdes de ativagéo de trinco elétrico 1 e 2.

- Led de estado.

- Microinterruptores para configurar o codigo de chamada do monitor (enderego 1 a 128) e final de linha.

- Cédigos de fungéo para indicar se o monitor & principal ou secundario (valor de fabrica: principal).

#®FUNCIONAMENTO DO SISTEMA

- Para realizar a chamada, o visitante deve carregar no botéo correspondente a habitagdo com que
pretende estabelecer comunicagéo; um sinal acustico avisa que a chamada esta a ser realizada e o
led{ ' da placa acende-se. Se a sintese de voz estiver ativada, a mensagem “a chamar” indica que a
chamada esta a ser realizada. Nesse momento, o monitor da habitag&o recebe a chamada. Se tiver
pressionado por engano o bot&o de outra habitagdo, deve carregar no correspondente a habitagao
pretendida, cancelando assim a primeira chamada.

- Ao receber a chamada, a imagem aparece no ecra do monitor principal (e secundario 1, caso exista)
sem que o visitante se aperceba, e o icone [ mostrado no ecra pisca de cor verde. Se quiser
visualizar a imagem a partir dos monitores 2 ou 3, carregue num dos botdes do monitor para que
aparecga a imagem. Se a chamada nao for atendida antes de 45 s, o led £ da placa desliga-se e o
canalfica livre.

- Para estabelecer a comunicagao, carregue no botao sob o icone de levantado (&' mostrado no ecra.
O icone[='mostrado no ecra é de cor vermelha, o led apaga-se e o led ) da placa acende-se.

- A comunicagao tem uma duragéo de 90 s ou até carregar no bot&o sob o icone de pousadol_;' no
monitor. Finalizada a comunicagéo, o led 8’ apaga-se e o canal fica livre. Se a sintese de voz estiver
ativada, a mensagem “chamada finalizada” indica na placa que a chamada terminou.

- Se pretender abrir a porta E‘ ouE‘ , carregue no botéo sob o icone correspondente indicado no
ecra durante os processos de chamada ou comunicagao: uma preméncia ativa o trinco elétrico
durante 3 s, o led [J] da placa ira acender-se também durante 3 s. Se a sintese de voz estiver
ativada, a mensagem “porta aberta” seraindicada na placa.

- Para a descrigao do funcionamento e a configuragdo do monitor, consulte o manual do monitor.

(®INSTALACAO DO MONITOR

(¥) Para mais informagao, consulte o manual de utilizador “TART 4W LITE/G2+ (c4d. 50122639)".

https://doc.golmar.es/search/manual/50122639

MONITOR ART 4W LITE/G2+ 3

(* DESCRIGAO DO MONITOR

® A. Altifalante.
B. Botdes de fungdo, acesso e selegdo das fungdes do menu.
Afungéo de cada botdo é visualizada no ecra do monitor com um
icone sobre cada botao (ver Manual “TART 4W LITE/G2+").
G~ Botéo de acesso rapido (monitor em repouso):

- Com o cédigo especial “0441” (Abertura automatica da porta)
ja introduzido no monitor (programavel pelo instalador),
carregue no botdo durante 1 s para aceder ao menu e ativar/
desativar a fungéo.

- O led do botédo G~ pisca em branco e o icone [>= € mostrado no
menu principal se a fungdo (Abertura automatica da porta)
estiver ativada e apaga-se se a fungdo estiver desativada.

C. Ledde estado do monitor:
Amarelo fixo: Em repouso sem notificagéo.
Vermelho fixo: Modo “N&o incomodar” ativado.
EcraTFTcor4,3".
Utilizagaointerna.
Microfone.
. Pontos de orientag&o para pessoas invisuais.
Em chamada/comunicagéo:
@ Sobre este ponto de orientagdo estda o botdo de “Inicio/fim
comunicagao”.
00 Sobre este ponto de orientagdo estd o botdo de “Abertura de
porta”.
H. Interruptores de configuragéo.
I. Terminais de instalagdo.
J. Ancoragem base de fixagdo na parede (x4).

)

emmo

Configuracao enderecgo (c6digo) do monitor:
Edificio / Vivenda (Placa Nexa)

Dip1aDip7: Configurar o enderego do monitor (endereco 1a 128).
Os interruptores colocados na posigdo OFF tém valor zero. Na posigdo ON tém atribuidos os valores da tabela
anexa. O codigo do monitor sera igual a soma de valores dos interruptores colocados em ON.

Importante: Tabela de valores ON
Habitagzo 1 (Dip 1 em ON e Dip 2-Dip 7 em OFF) Interruptorn.®1 2 3 4 5 6 7 u u ﬂ u ﬂ H H :
Habitacgo 128 (Dip 1 - Dip 7 em OFF). ValoremON: 1 2 4 8 16 32 64 UM S - A

Exemplo: 0+0+4+0+16+0+0= 20
Dip8: Configura o final da linha. Deixe em ON nos monitores em que termine o percurso do cabo do bus. Coloque
orestoem OFF.
Dip 8 em ON Dip 8 em OFF

ON ON

8 8

Nota: Para definir o monitor como principal ou secundario, configure o cédigo especial correspondente:
"0550" Principal (valor de fabrica), “0551” Secundario 1, “0552” Secundario 2 ou “0553” Secundario 3.

Vivenda (Placa SOUL)

Dip1aDip7: Atribui o enderegco do monitor ao botdo de chamada na placa. Os interruptores 2 a 7 devem
permanecer na posi¢do OFF. Nota: Consulte o guia rapido anexado com o Kit Soul Art4W Lite.

Habitagéo 1 Nota: Para definir o monitor como principal ou secundario, configure o cédigo

OUNH [Aagagag| especial correspondente: “0550” Principal (valor de fabrica), “0551” Secundario 1,
T 8 “0552” Secundario 2 ou “0553” Secundario 3.

Dip8: Configura o final da linha. Deixe em ON no monitor em que termine o percurso do cabo do bus. Coloque o
restoem OFF.

Dip 8 em ON Dip 8 em OFF
o G
(%) Para mais informag&o, consulte o manual de utilizador “TART 4W LITE/G2+ (cod. 50122639)".
https://doc.golmar.es/search/manual/50122639



